

No. 23-467

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BENANCIO GARCIA, III,
Appellant,

v.

**STEVEN HOBBS, SECRETARY OF STATE OF
WASHINGTON, ET AL.,**
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington**

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* Susan Soto Palmer, Faviola
Lopez, Alberto Macias, Heliadora Morfin, and Caty
Padilla in Support of Appellees**

Chad W. Dunn
Sonni Waknin
UCLA Voting Rights Project
3250 Public Affairs Bldg.
Los Angeles, CA 90095

Thomas A. Saenz
Ernest Herrera
Erika Cervantes
Mexican American Legal
Defense and Education Fund
643 S. Spring St., 11th Fl.
Los Angeles, CA 90014

Edwardo Morfin
Morfin Law Firm PLLC
2062 N. Proctor St., Ste. 205
Tacoma, WA 98407

Mark P. Gaber
Counsel of Record
Simone Leeper
Aseem Mulji
Benjamin Phillips
Campaign Legal Center
1101 14th St. NW, Ste. 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2000
mgaber@campaignlegal.org

Annabelle E. Harless
Campaign Legal Center
55 W. Monroe St., Ste. 1925
Chicago, IL 60603

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1
ARGUMENT 3
I. The Court lacks jurisdiction over this appeal 3
 A. The district court’s order neither
 granted nor denied an injunction 4
 B. Mr. Garcia’s claims of docket manipulation
 by federal judges are meritless and
 irrelevant 7
 1. The district court properly applied
 constitutional avoidance 8
 2. The *Soto Palmer* case was filed first,
 and Mr. Garcia’s counsel conceded that
 his case “necessarily turn[ed]” on
 resolution of the *Soto Palmer* case 12
II. The Panel Properly Ruled that Mr. Garcia’s
 Claim is Moot 14

A. The pending petition for certiorari before judgment in a separate case does not suffice to make this case not moot.....	14
B. Mr. Garcia’s claim for declaratory relief cannot stand on mere speculation that the remedial LD 15 will be a racial gerrymander	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	6
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015).....	11, 16
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	9, 20
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	16
<i>Cardona v. Power</i> , 384 U.S. 672 (1966).....	10
<i>Caster v. Merrill</i> , No. 2:21-cv-1536, 2022 WL 264819 (N.D. Ala. Jan. 24, 2022).....	9, 11
<i>City of Los Angeles v. County of Kern</i> , 581 F.3d 841 (9th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017).....	18, 20
<i>Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	7
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	15

<i>Goldstein v. Cox</i> , 396 U.S. 471 (1970).....	4
<i>Gonzalez v. Automatic Employees Credit Union</i> , 419 U.S. 90 (1974).....	4, 5
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	15, 17
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	10
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	9
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	15, 16
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Mengelkoch v. Indus. Welfare Comm'n</i> , 393 U.S. 83 (1968).....	5
<i>Milligan v. Co-Chairs of Alabama Permanent Legislative Committee on Reapportionment</i> , No. 23-12922-D, 2023 WL 6568350 (11th Cir. Oct. 3, 2023).....	9
<i>Mitchell v. Donovan</i> , 398 U.S. 427 (1970).....	7
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023).....	7

<i>MTM, Inc. v. Baxley</i> , 420 U.S. 799 (1975).....	4, 5
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2548 (2018).....	20
<i>Petteway v. Galveston County</i> , No. 3:22-CV-57, 2023 WL 6786025 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 13, 2023).....	12
<i>Republican National Committee v. Common Cause of Rhode Island</i> , 141 S. Ct. 206 (2020).....	17
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 605 F. Supp. 3d 759 (M.D. La. 2022).....	11
<i>Singleton v. Allen</i> , 2:21-cv-1291, 2023 WL 5691156 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 5, 2023).....	9
<i>Singleton v. Merrill</i> , 582 F. Supp. 3d 924 (N.D. Ala. 2022).....	9
<i>Stainback v. Mo Hock Ke Lok Po</i> , 336 U.S. 368 (1949).....	4
<i>Ted Cruz for Senate v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , No. 19-CV-908 (APM), 2019 WL 8272774 (D.D.C. Dec. 24, 2019).....	5
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	9

United States v. Hays,
515 U.S. 737 (1995) 16, 18, 20

Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill,
139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019) 17

Ward v. Dearman,
626 F.2d 489 (5th Cir. 1980) 6

Wilson v. City of Port Lavaca,
391 U.S. 352 (1968) 5

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1253 3
